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"Alvord, Elijah, Private, Capt. Benson's Co., Col. Putnam's Reg.
Continental Army. Pay accounts for service from Apr. 24, 1780 to
Oct. 24, 1780. Reported deserted Oct. 24, 1780." (Mass. Soldiers in
Rev.)

Elijah Alvord applied for a pension May 2, 1818. His claim was
allowed. In application it is stated that he was at Buygoyne's sur-
render.

243. Jemima, b. Pascommuck (Easthampton), Mass., Jan. 11; bapt. Jan.
16, 1761.

244. Child, bapt. Northampton, Mass., July 8, 1764.
245. Experience, bapt. Northampton, Mass., Sept. 27, 1767; probably d.

young.
246. Child, bapt. Northampton, Mass., July 18, 1772.

John Alvord settled in Pascommuck (Easthampton) in 1751 or
1752. His name is on the Easthampton, Mass., tax list for 1784.
He was assessed 1poll, 1 house, 19/4 acres of land. In1748 John
Alvord,Jr., was in service after the fallof Louisberg". Itmay refer
to John No. 59. In 1790 (U. S. census) John Alvord was living in.
same house with Benjamin Strong in Easthompton.

103. THANKFUL ALVORD (Jonathan, Jonathan, Alexan-
der), born Northampton, Mass., Jan. 16, 1749; died Northampton,
Mass., May 1, 1816; married Jan. 26, 1775, Ebenezer Steams, son
of Ebenezer and Jane (Stockwell) Steams. He was born prob.
Sutton, Mass., 1743; died, 1801. Res. Northampton, Mass. Chil-
dren.

a. Olive, b. Oct. 4, 1777; mar. Israel Wright.

b. Achsah, b. Dec. 2, 1779; d. Aug. 1, 1870; mar. Nov 19, 1801, Joel Clark
of Northampton, Mass.

c. Ebenezer, b. Aug. 20, 1781; d. Canada, 1847; mar. Ist Dolly Chilson,
2d Wilbur; res. at W. Rutland, Vt., and N. Y.

d. Nathaniel Stockwell, b: May 28, 1783 ; d. Leyden, Mass., June 12, 1861;
mar. Oct. 31, 180S, Serviah Willcut; res. Westhampton, Mass.

c. Erastus, b. Feb. 28, 1787; res. inN. Y. State.
f. Benoni, b. Jan. 6. 1789.
g. Jonathan Alvord, b. May 6, 1793, res. Brecksville, O.; called "Alvord

Steams."

104. JONATHAN ALVORD {Jonathan, Jonathan, Alexander),
born Northampton, Mass., Nov. 29, 1751 ;died Westhampton, Mass.,

June 6, 1827; married Ist, Elizabeth Barker, daughter of Joseph
and Elizabeth Barker. She was born Feb., 1751 ;died Westhamp-
ton, Mass., Dec. 26, 1823. He married 2nd, Freelove. She died


